Logistics 5.25% - 7.50%   7.25% - 16.00%

Other 5.00% - 8.50%   4.00% - 16.00%

(*) This does not apply to BBVA because they are measured by directly capitalising the rent.

47

2017

 Exit yield Discount rate

Offices 3.75% - 8.00% 4.00% - 8.00%

High street retail   4.00% - 7.00% (*)   5.00% - 9.00% (*)

Shopping centres 4.75% - 7.50% 6.25% - 10.00%

Logistics 5.75% - 7.50% 7.25% - 16.00%

Other 4.75% - 10.0% 5.00% - 16.00%

(*) This does not apply to BBVA because they are measured by directly capitalising the rent.

In relation to the rents, the amounts per meter squared utilised in the measurement varied from between EUR
2.65 and EUR 71.78, depending on the asset type and location. The growth rates of the rents used in the
projections are based mainly on the CPI.

Analysis of sensitivity of assumptions

The effect of one quarter, one half or one point change in the required rates of return, calculated as income,
on the market value of the assets, on investment property in consolidated assets and in the consolidated
income statement, would be as follows:

  Thousands of euros

  31/12/2018

Asset Consolidated profit/(loss) before tax

0.25% 0.50% 1% 0.25% 0.50% 1%

Increase in the rate of return  (535,204) (1,025,118) (1,890,274) (535,204) (1,025,118) (1,890,274)

Decrease in the rate or return  587,080 1,233,963 2,747,831 587,080 1,233,963 2,747,831

 Thousands of euros

  31/12/2017

Asset Consolidated profit/(loss) before tax

0.25% 0.50% 1% 0.25% 0.50% 1%

Increase in the rate of return  (511,059) (978,158) (1,801,366) (511,059) (978,158) (1,801,366)

Decrease in the rate or return  561,532 1,181,402 2,636,737 561,532 1,181,402 2,636,737

The effect of a 1%, 5% and 10% change in the rents considered on the investment property in consolidated
assets and in the consolidated income statement would be as follows:

48

  Thousands of euros

  31/12/2018

Asset Consolidated profit/(loss) before tax

1% 5% 10% 1% 5% 10%

Increase in the rents 71,507 357,536 715,071 71,507 357,536 715,071

Decrease in the rents  (71,507) (357,536) (715,071) (71,507) (357,536) (715,071)

  Thousands of euros

  31/12/2017

Asset Consolidated profit/(loss) before tax

1% 5% 10% 1% 5% 10%

Increase in the rents 65,869 329,346 658,692 65,869 329,346 658,692

Decrease in the rents  (65,869) (329,346) (658,692) (65,869) (329,346) (658,692)

The effect of a one-quarter, one half or one point change in the exit yields considered on the investment property,
based on the assumption that it is calculated as the product of dividing the net operating income of the last year of
the period analysed by the estimated exit yield, in consolidated assets and in the consolidated income statement
would be as follows:

 Thousands of euros

 31/12/2018

 Asset
Consolidated profit/(loss)

before tax

 0.25% 0.50% 0.25% 0.50%

Increase in the exit yield (320,990) (613,961) (320,990) (613,961)

Decrease in the exit yield  353,230 743,815 353,230 743,815

[…]

The carrying amount of financial assets recognised at amortised cost does not differ significantly from their fair
value.

Derivatives

“Derivatives” includes the value of the embedded derivative corresponding to the inflation multiplier included in the
lease agreement with BBVA to revise rents annually (see Note 8). The negative change in the value of the
aforementioned derivative in 2018 amounted to EUR 84,187 thousand (positive variation of EUR 92 thousand in
2017). Of the aforementioned change, EUR 22,227 thousand Relates to the amount charged by the Group as part
of the sale of BBVA branches carried out in 2018. The rest of the change, amounting to EUR 61,960 thousand, was
recognised under “Change in Fair Value of Financial Instruments” in the accompanying consolidated income
statement for 2018. The measurement approach used is described in Note 5.6 and is applicable to Level two of the
fair value measurement hierarchy established in IFRS 7, as observable inputs but not quoted prices are reflected.

Sensitivity to fluctuations of percentage points in the inflation curves is analysed below:

2018

 Thousands of euros

Scenario Asset
Consolidated

profit/(loss) before tax

+50 bps 37,394 37,394

-50 bps (25,484) (25,484)

55

2017

 Thousands of euros

Scenario Asset
Consolidated

profit/(loss) before tax

+50 bps 60,655 60,655

-50 bps (45,631) (45,631)

Available-for-sale assets

The ownership interests held by the Group in companies excluded from the scope of consolidation because they
are less than 20% and have no material influence are recognised under “Available-for-Sale Assets”.

At 31 December 2018 "Available-for-Sale Assets) includes an ownership interest in Aedas Homes, S.A. amounting
to EUR 18,121 thousand, equivalent to 1.7% of its share capital. The negative change in 2018 in the fair value of
this ownership interest (hierarchical level 1, see Note 5.6) amounting to EUR 4,121 thousand is recognised under
"Change in Fair Value of Financial Instruments".